

**STATE OF MAINE
KENNEBEC, ss.**

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
DOCKET NO. KEN-16-141**

**ISMAIL M. AWAD,
Appellant**

V.

**STATE OF MAINE,
Appellee**

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
OFFICE OF THE MAINE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**JANET T. MILLS
Attorney General**

**DONALD W. MACOMBER
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel**

**LAURA A. YUSTAK
Assistant Attorney General
#6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006
(207) 626-8800**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	i
Facts and Procedural History.....	1
Issues.....	1
I. What is the standard of review of a motion court’s determination, pursuant to 15 M.R.S. § 106, that a criminal defendant be medicated over the defendant’s objection for purposes of achieving or restoring competency?.....	1
II. Whether the motion court’s Order complies with the requirement in 15 M.R.S. § 106 to make findings on each of the statutory factors and is sufficiently specific for review by this Court.....	1
III. Whether the record supports the court’s decision to determine the issue of involuntary medication for competency purposes pursuant to 15 M.R.S. § 106 in the absence of proceedings regarding involuntary medication for other purposes.....	2
Standard of Review and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. A motion court’s determination, pursuant to 15 M.R.S. § 106, that a criminal defendant be medicated over the defendant’s objection for purposes of achieving or restoring competency is a mixed question of law and fact, calling for deferential review of the factual findings, and <i>de novo</i> review of the application of the legal standards.....	5
II. The motion court’s Order complies with the requirement in 15 M.R.S. § 106 to make findings on each of the statutory factors and is sufficiently specific for review by this Court.....	12

III. The motion court appropriately addressed the issue of involuntary medication for competency purposes pursuant to 15 M.R.S. § 106 in the absence of prior proceedings under 15 M.R.S. § 107.....	15
Conclusion.....	18
Certificate of Service.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. (1963).....	7
<i>Cookson v. State</i> , 2011 ME 53, 17 A.3d 1208.....	13
<i>In re Christopher H.</i> , 2011 ME 13, 12 A.3d 64.....	17
<i>In re Marcial O.</i> , 1999 ME 64, 728 A.2d 158.....	9
<i>In re Walter R.</i> , 2004 ME 77, 850 A.2d 346.....	4, 9
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	8
<i>Schwartz v. Unemployment Ins. Comm'n</i> , 2006 ME 41, 895 A.2d 965.....	13
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Black</i> , 2007 ME 19, 914 A.2d 723.....	13
<i>State v. Cefalo</i> , 396 A.2d 233 (Me. 1979).....	7-8
<i>State v. Coombs</i> , 1998 ME 1, 704 A.2d 387.....	7
<i>State v. Dechaine</i> , 2015 ME 88, 121 A.3d 76.....	4
<i>State v. Dodd</i> , 503 A.2d 1302 (Me.1986).....	13
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 584 A.2d 622 (Me. 1990).....	10
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 518 A.2d 715 (Me. 1986).....	10
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 734 F.3d 1247 (10 th Cir. 2013).....	14

United States v. Hernandez-Vasquez, 513 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2007,
amended 2008).....17

Washington v. Harper, 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....*passim*

Statutes and Public Laws

15 M.R.S. § 101-D.....6

15 M.R.S. § 103.....6

15 M.R.S. § 106.....*passim*

15 M.R.S. § 106(2).....2

15 M.R.S. § 106(3)(B)(1).....9

15 M.R.S. § 106(3)(B)(1)-(5).....3

15 M.R.S. § 106(3)(B)(2).....10

15 M.R.S. § 106(3)(B)(3)-(4).....11

15 M.R.S. § 106(3)(B)(5).....12

15 M.R.S. § 106(4).....4, 6, 12

15 M.R.S. § 107.....5, 6, 15

15 M.R.S. § 107(3).....6, 16

15 M.R.S. 107(4).....17

17-A M.R.S. § 1151.....10

34-B M.R.S. § 3861(3).....6

34-B M.R.S. § 3864(7-A).....6

P.L. 2015, ch. 325..... *passim*

Other Sources

1 Cluchey & Seitzinger, *Maine Criminal Practice* § 23.7 at
V-43 to V-44 (Gardner ed.1995).....13

*An Act Regarding the Treatment of Forensic Patients: Hearing on
L.D. 1391 Before the J. Standing Comm. on Crim. Justice &
Public Safety*, 127th Legis. (2015) (Rep. Richard Malaby, Sponsor;
Dr. Brendan Kirby, Clinical Director, Riverview Psychiatric
Center, DHHS)5, 6

M.R. Crim. P. 23(c).....13
